
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2834 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 20.12.2023 

 
JUTE AND NATURAL FIBERS BASED TEXTILE PARK 

 
2834. SHRI MANOJ TIWARI: 

DR. NISHIKANT DUBEY: 
 

 

Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री 

be pleased to state : 
    

(a) whether any new textile park is proposed to be set up in Jharkhand; 
 

(b) if so, the district-wise details of places where such parks are proposed to be set up; 
 

(c) whether the Government also proposes to set up any textile park based on Jute and Natural 

Fibers in Jharkhand and Bihar; and 
 

(d) the details of the estimated number of people who will get employment after setting up of 

these parks? 
 

 
 

उत्तर 

ANSWER 

वस्त्र राज् य मंत्री (श्रीमती दर्शना जरदोर्) 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES  

 (SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH) 

 
(a) to (d):  The Government is implementing two Schemes for establishment of Textile parks 

in the Country viz. (i) Scheme for Integrated Textile Park (SITP) and (ii) PM Mega Integrated 

Textile Region and Apparel (PM MITRA) Scheme. No proposal for setting up of a textile park 

either under SITP or PM MITRA, from the state of Jharkhand is pending in the Ministry.     

 

Under the PM Mega Integrated Textile Region and Apparel (PM MITRA) Scheme, the 

Government has approved setting up of 7 Mega Parks in Greenfield/Brownfield sites with world 

class infrastructure including plug and play facility with an outlay of Rs. 4,445 crores. 7 sites viz. 

Tamil Nadu (Virudhnagar), Telangana (Warangal), Gujarat (Navsari), Karnataka (Kalaburagi), 

Madhya Pradesh (Dhar), Uttar Pradesh (Lucknow) and Maharashtra (Amravati) have been 

approved for setting up textile parks under PM MITRA Scheme. It is envisaged that one lakh 

direct and two lakh indirect employment will be generated from each such Mega Textile Park. 

 

***** 

 


